

Notice of Determination

Date of Hearing: 30 November 2010

Licence Type: Variation of a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Morrisons Supermarkets PLC, Hilmore House, Gain

Lane, Bradford, BD3 7DL

Name of Premises: Morrisons Supermarket

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

Albion Way, Norwich, NR1 1WU

Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Stephenson (Chair), Driver and Dylan

Determination -

The Committee heard evidence from the store manager of Morrisons, Albion Way, Norwich and also heard from their legal representative. There was no attendance by interested parties. Members heard evidence regarding the management of this supermarket, the controls over the purchase of alcohol by those below legal age and the controls of management when a store assistant under the age of 18 years was requested to sell alcohol.

The Committee's decision:

The Committee granted the amendment of the premises licence held by Morrisons Supermarkets PLC for the supermarket at Albion Way, Norwich in the terms sought. The hours were amended as requested and the restrictions contained in paragraph 2 of annexe 1 to the Premises Licence were removed.

The Committee's reasons:

The Committee noted that there had been no concerns raised by responsible authorities such as the Norfolk Constabulary. The Committee also noted that two of the written objections of local residents had been removed leaving the representation from 35 Wherry Road. It was noted this representation was insufficient to suggest failures on the part of Morrisons in the way that these premises are run or will be run. There is no evidence to show that granting the variation as sought would cause any difficulties under the four licensing objectives.

Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 30th November 2010